Rule 2 47 Form 2.24B

. The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrators’ progress report 2.24B

Name of Company Company number
1 Country Foods Limted 05592910
in the Court case number
High Court Ot Justice - Manchester District Registry 2169 of 2006
[tull name of coumyy

() Insert |..||Lmu(\) s)mdl We (a) _Dermot Jusun Power and Toby Underwood of BDO Stoy Havward LLP Commercial
dddies~{cs) o

nmetrerorty taldings 11-15 Cross Street. Manchester M2 1BD

Jomt Admimistrators of the above Company attach a progress report for the period

From o
{hy Insert date (b) (b)
6 December 2006 23 November 2007
Signed W w
Jomt Adguﬁustraton
Dated Q__g\_\\\o’]
Contact Details .-

BDO Stoy Hayward LLP, Commeicial Buildings 11-15 Cross Stieet,

You do not have to give any contacl mtormation m
the box opposite bt v vou do 1t wall help Companies

House to contact you 1f thae 1s & query on the torm Manchester M2 1BD
The contact information that vou gine will be visible
1o scarchers of the public record Our Ref PR/RINC/C2610iA0 Tl OlGI 817 7500

D\ Number [ Exchange

ikn you have completed and signed this tarm please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at

npanies House, Crown Wayv Carddff ( Fi4 307 DA 33050 Cardiff

26/4112007

A0 OMPANIES HOUSE



BDO Stoy Hayward LLP Commercial Busldings
B D O Chartered Accountants 1115 Cross Street
Manchester M2 1BD
——————

Telephone +44 (01161 817 7500
Facsimile +44 (01161 817 7684
D¥ 18578 Manchester 7

Web site www bdo co uk

TO ALL CREDITORS 27 November 2007

Your Ref
Our Ref TP/RPINCI261(MAG

Please ash for Nesl Clarhe

Duecethine no 0161 817 7536

Dear Sns

Country Foods Limited - In Administration

[ now supply my final 1eport in respect of this Admuinstration

Statutory Information

The Joint Admumstrators are Dermot Justin Power and Toby Scott Underwood of
BDO Stoy Hayward LLP, Commercial Buildings 11-15 Cross Street, Manchester,
M2 1BD and they were appoimted in réspect of the above Company on 6 December
2006 Undeci the provisions of paragraph 100(2} of schedule Bl of the Insolvency
Act 1980 the Admimstrators carry out theiwr functions jointly and severally and
netther Admmistiator has exclusive power lo cyercise any function

The Adnunistiators were appomted by the directors, pursuant to Paragraph 22 of
schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 The Adnumistiation proceedings are dealt
with i the High Court of Tustice, Chancery Division, Manchester District Registry
and the court casc number s 2169 of 2006

The Company's registered office 1s sitvated at Commercial Buildings 11-15 Cross
Sticel, Manchester, M2 1BD and the registered number 1s 05592910

2 Receipts
[ enclose for vou mformation a summary of my recaipts and payments to date
showing a balance in hand of £128.977 55, together with a copy of my abstract
1eccipts and payments account covening the final petrod

AN BN ERVRAY S1IM]

Lombirsgses 2000 e B Qe I converon o hadm?o s il report oy




IBDO

—————

Country Foods Limited — In Administration
27 November 2007

8 TIZADMOGS

The receipts shown are largely self-explanatory, although 1 would comment
specifically on

Plant & Muachinery, Goodwill, Iniellectual Property, Furmture & Equupment,

o [ L T o | Al 1 [l 1 IEEIETY
AT EEr LU uc s, o IL!HJJCIICU NCLUT LY Lintit DtULAS W LT
As previously advised, the business & assets of the Company were sold on 11
December 2006 to Hamsard 3033 Limited, since renamed CFH (UK) Limited The
consideration i respect of these assets was paid immedrately upon completion |

am aware that on 8§ February 2007, CFH (UK) Limued was placed mto
Adnnmstiation and ceased trading

Book debts

As previously advised, on appointment the Company was owed £1 800 000 n
relation to nvoices tarsed 1n respect ot goods supphed 1o date a total of £252,098
has been realised in the Admuustratton and paid over to Euro Sales Finance
( ESF ) under the terms of the Fixed Charge

In addition, the Joint Admimstrators of CFH (UK) Limited have been instructed to
collect the book debts of both CFH (UK) Limited and Country Foods Limited by
ESF As aresult, I am no longer involved in the collection of book debts. although
the Jomt Adnmimistrators of CFH(UK) Limtted are providing me with updates of
progiess made [ understand that a further £1 018,135 has been1ecovered to date

Trading/Realisation of Assets

As pieviously advised, the Tomnt Administrators raised v oices totalling £17 000 in
the period immediately prniot to the sale of the busimess and assets  We are
currently pursuing the individual customers concermmed and anticipate making a full
recovery in respect of the invoices raised

Future of the Company

As picviously reported, 1t was stated that the purposes of the Adnunistration were
to~chiceve a better result for the Company s creditots as a whole than would be
hikely 1if the Company were wound-up (without first being 1 Admimstiation) | and
‘make a distnbution to onc or more secured creditors  The majonity of the busmess
and assects of the Company have been sold on a going concern basis, therefoie these
objectives have been achieved

The Tomt Admimstrators proposals which were subsequently modified at the
meeting of creditors held on 6 Felwuary 2007 stated that the Company would
automatically be placed mnto Cicditors Voluntary Liguidation and that the jomt
Admimistrators would be appomted as fomt Liguidators

hl -
Pan FIFETEYNER XS 14 20 ¥ N I oY a e R 1 aidaa0r X 7 aad ra v

Are




IBDO

Country Foeds Limited — In Administration
27 November 2007

W

§TH

ADMOES

ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ LY YO0 Y1 M e v ayar Aan bt 1w WS al rvaner A

Therefore, the procedure to exit from the Admumstration shall be a Creditors
Voluntary Liquidation

Form Z 548, oeing the Ivouce of move from Aamistrauon to Creditors  Voluntary
Liquidation, shall be registered by the Registrar of Companies shortly Once
registered the Company will be then deemed to have been placed into Creditors’
Voluntary Liqumdation  There 1s no requuement for a further meeting of creditors
to be held

The balance of funds in hand and any acciued interest will be transferred to the
Ligquidator for disttibution i accordance with the Act

The subsequently appointed Liquidators shall continue to limse with the Joint
Adnunistrators of CFH (UK) Linmited n respect of their progiess on the collection
of debts

Furthermore the sales made m the Adnmimstration period shall continue to be
pursued for their recovery

Prospects for Creditors
Secured Clauns

ESF have recenved pavments ol £643 215 1n respect of fixed and floating charge
realisations  Additional recovenes i respect of book debts will be made n respect
of the Fined Charge held by ESF - All other available funds after deduction of costs
and the Prescribed Part, detatled below  will be paid to ESF witder the Terms of the
Floating Charge

it 1s unhikely that ESF will be repard n full, and it 1s unhikely that any payments
w1l be made to Root Capital ot Natwest Bank under the terms of therr secunty

Pieferennal Creditor s

We have tecenved a preferential claim of £6 081 17 frum the Insolvency Seivice in
relation to pension contribulions which were not paid over by the Company for the
penod 1 December to 10 December 2000 In additton we have also received a
preferential claim of £232 00 in respect of salary that was not paid to an employce
who was made redundant prior o Admimistiation - No other preferential claims
respect of Employees are antictpated as all other employee habiliies were
wansferred to CFH (UK)Y Linunted on 11 December 2000 as a result of the sale of the
Company s business and asscls




IBDO

Country Foods Limuted — In Adoumistration
27 November 2007

Unsecured Creditar s

it 1s possible that a small dividend will be patd to unsecured creditors fiom the
Prescribed Part referred to below

Prescribed Part

Under Section 176A of the [nsolvency Act 1986 where afier |5 September 2003 a
company has granted to a creditor a floating charge, a proportion of the net property
of the company must be made avatlable purely for the unsccured creditors  Based
upon curtent mformation we anticipate that appronimately £60 000 wall be made
avalable to unsecured creditors

6 Adnmunistrators’ Remuncration

The creditors have already approved the Admimstrators temunetation on a ttme
costs basis of £41.432 20 plus VAT To date no fees in this respect have been
drawn T attach a schedule which summanses the ume costs accrued to date and
indicates the work- undertaken m that respect | propose to restnct my fees to
£50 000 plus VAT

I therefore attach a postal resolution, on Form 2 25B, which seeks the appioval of
creditors for the Toint Admunistrators to draw further fees from funds currently held
to the value of £8.567 80 The Joint Admimistrators propose that maxvimum fees of
£30 000 plus VAT will be diawn n this matter The closing date for voting on this
tesolution 1s 20 December 2007 -

7 Disbursements

Where disbutsements ate recovered n respect of precise sums expended to third-
partics, there 1s no necessity for these costs to be authonised These are known as
category | disbursements | therefore ieport that since my last report an amount of
£405 00 has been drawn 1n respect of category 1 disbursements

Some  Admumistiators  recharge ovpenses  for cxample postage  stationerny.
photocopymg chaiges, tclephone and fax costs, which cannot economucally be
1ecorded m respect of a cach specific case

Such expenses, which arc appottioned to cases require the approval of the
cteditoris before they can be diawn, and these are known as category 2
disburscments  The policy of BDO Stoy Haywaid LLP 15 not to charge any
category 2 disbursements

8TTADMOGS ;

F T LT P 18 A A I N L | TS A S Tom




IBDO

Country Foods Eamited — In Admimistration
27 November 2007

Should you require any further mformation please contact Neil Clarke of this office

Yours faithfully
For ana on penatf of
Country Foods Limuted

D J Power, FCA
loint Admuinistrator
Authoused by the Instituie of Chantered Accountants in England & Wales

Enc .

$1H, \D\ag ‘

ST TR PR T I I o Y W O P N 1 41,007 % Foval »vam e A




Page Fot

INCOME

Plant & Machinery
Book Debts

Bank Interest
Coadwadl
Intetlectual Property
Furniture & Cguipment
Customer Conlracts
Fransferied Records
Stoch/WIP

VAT Retund
fnsutance Refund
Cash i hand

Bank interest Gross
Suspense Account

EXPENDII URE

Heat & Light
Carriage

Insurance

Legai Fees
Agents/Valuers Fees
Debt Collection Tees
Bank Charges - Fined
Euro Sales Finance ple
Protessional Fees
Stanioneny & Postage
Re-Direction of Mail
Statutoty Advertising
Bank Chaiges

Balance

MADE UP AS FOI LOWS

Vat Recenvable
[rading Account
Realisation Account

Realisation Treaswy Account

Fined Ch Vat Recenvable

Country Foods Limited

(In Administration)

Income and Expenditure Account
To 23 November 2007

Total (£)

260 000 0¢
252,098 19
1,457 77
1,000 Oy
100

3,997 00

1 00

100
240,000 060
55 068 67
3001
3585
503992
712350
8§32 142 G}

Uy L
fad —
[AS RN |

= o]

e}

=l o0

e S,
<=

o O
1

O e o— O
[FERN e

[ RS IR

o tod ) = e

fh

349 75
1800
643 21500

1103500
908 31
46 50
239 39

9729
71259112

L B LR A

9576

. 16 264 95

34672 08
78 01092
10 778 48

2V Novembgr J007 1118




. ABSTRACT Form 2 15
Country Foods Limited Page 2
RECEIPTS £
Brought forward from previous Abstract (if Any) 000
Plant & Machinery 290,000 00
Book Debts 252,098 19
Bank Interest 145777
Goodwill 1,000 00
Intellectual Property 100
turniture & tquipment 3,997 Q0
| Customer Contracts 100
| Transferred Records 100
| Stock/WIP 240,000 00
VAT Refund 55,068 67
Insurance Refund 3001
! Cash in hand 3585
! Bank Interest Gross 8,039 92
i Suspense Account 71250
! Vat Payabte 3,937 50
i Vat Conirol Account 65537 |
1
|
1
|
i‘ ses s T T e - ~ - - T - - T T - - i
‘ Delete as | Carried forward to 857,03578 |
appropriate * continuation sheet / next abstract i
P U - e e e .
| PAYMENTS £ !
| 4 . e e e e e - —— - — e e —— e e —— .
| Brought forward from previous Abstract (if Any) 000 !
I Heat & Light 317 48
i Carnage 1,532 00
| Insurance 1,081 12
Legal Fees 37,641 23
Agents/Valuers Fees 23,950 05
Debt Collection Fees 234975
Bank Charges - Fixed 48 00
Euro Sales Finance plc 643,215 00
Professional Fees 1,105 00
i Stationery & Postage 968 31
i Re-Direction of May 46 50
i Statutory Advertising 239 39
Bank Charges 97 29
Val Receivable 4277 43
Fixed Ch Vat Recewvable 11,189 68
l
|
I
i _ . I
* Delete as ; Carnied forward to 728 058 23
appropriale * contnuation sheet f next abstract

Note The receipts and payments must severally be added up at the foot of each sheel and the {otals carned forward from one abstract i¢ anotber
without any inlermedtate balance so thal the gross totals shall represent the total amounts recewved and paid by the admunmistrator since he was appontet




00 €5

00 6T1

0o Friz

98 Ll

RT Lil

0y LT

tL6rI

LH AV

It | a8rgd

\.

8t 00+'9 V)0 putay)

1 REE'T SIUHLIS IR 11

0 ISNIT [FUTIHIN

5€ 200°79 SF POF (RN SRAAN

IR %997 SL6T6 I 1 L1T 0Lt % KT o8 e an £ 0% TTT 8L 00 7L 000y ¢ 0oL
or LLE $81 0t LLs w81
00 6 00 5T 0 1£6 on L HNHFOT'E o0 gl
ns 6751 [ s HIs 1 el
00 L8C (I0Y 00 LRE oo g
[IEAVA 0o % 00 LAF on ¢ 00 26 (U
00 051 81 00 50k 0o o L nnis M RLT Y {HE A 0 RRY T ol annil L (£
S6 FLI'ET 09 L6l 0198t 1 +9 97 ST | w6in HYTF o £
ns LSt'e 0 6T s FsT s w T 0 £Os T oo L
00 &Ls € U €T (RS 2 3 0y 91 [{I{ 7R ' L
3 3 3 T T 3 3
w el SINOH LT sinoy [ NORT piog ey ] T 2 <oy EIn1, sy
HOIVHISINIIANOY HIIVNNIA
Y10 ANVHD A4Y LSHAHLO HOON TSN HIMN IS EAY SIS HADVNVIA HANEdY L

RLLATER |

noday o

ML IpH )y

sy aanvapdae g

—

ANIPLL PR Tueprag

LIRS FU ST TN TR T R IS

-

CULEFNUITHTUN TN R TR T

-

S s puy Tusuurgg )

pevquenlily wo sday g

uniidinag)

LOOZ/LT/ET BUIPUD pola ay3 J0f ajqeanjddy S3Jvy puv padaey WL [0 LIRWWng

IRRS1100

AV - PANWIT SPoo, AJJUNO?)

JUSWIURISSY, |0 Awey




IBDO

‘BDO Stoy Hayward
Country Foods Limited - In Administration

In accordance with best practice | provide below details of policies of BDO Stoy Hayward
LLP in respect of fees and expenses for work in relation to the above msolvency

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be mmvolved 1n
WOrKing on ne msolvency, fotiows This in no way implies that stafi at all such giades

will work on the case \
GRADE £
Partner | 393
Paitno 2 354
Ducctor 289
Sentot Manayet 207
Managei 240
Assistant Managet 183-210
Semot Executive 135
Executine 141
Jumor Executive - 113-125
Cashier 141
Traince 89
Support staff/Secretary 57

The rates charged by BDO Stoy Hayward LLP, Commercial Buildings 11-15 Cross Street
Manchester M2 IBD aie 1eviewed in December and July each year and aie adjusted to
take account of inflation and the firm’s overheads ’

Time spent on caseworh 1s recorded directly to the reievant case using a compuiensed time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken 1s 1ecorded at that tme  Unuts of
time can be as small as 3 nunutes BDO Stoy Hayward LLP records work n respect of
imsolvency work undet the follow ing catcgories -

Pre Appomtment

Steps upon Appomtment
Planning and Stiategy
General Adomstiation
Assct Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employce Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distnbution and Closwie
Other Issucs

Under cach of the aboyve categorntes the wotk 1s recorded m greatet detail wn sub categouies
Plcase notc that the 11 categonies provide greater detail than the siv categores




~ IBDO

BDO Stoy Hayward

recommended by the Recognised Professional Bodies who are responsible for hcensing
and monitoring msolvency practitioners

Where an officeholder’s iemunetation is approved on a time cost basis the ime mvoiced to
the case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate

Where remuneration has peen approved on a tume costs basis a periodic repoit will be
provided to any committee appointed by the creditors or 1n the absence of a commuttee to
the creditors  The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will
enable the tecipients to sec the average 1ates of such costs

Other Costs

Wheie expenses ate incutred m1espect of the insolvent estate they will be techarged  Such
capenses can be divided mto two categories

Categorv 1

This hcading covers expenses whete BDO Stoy Hayward LLP has met a specific cost in
respect of the msolvent estate where payment has been made to a thud party  Such
expenses may nclude items such as adverusing. courters, travel (by public tlanspoit),
searches at Companies House land tegistry seaiches fees m tespect of swearing legal
documents external printing costs etc  In each case the recharge will be reimbutsement of
a specific expense incunied

A futhar disbursement under tins heading s the cost of travel whete stafl use either their
own vchicles ot company cars in travelling connected with the msolvency  In these cases a
charge of 40p per mile 1s rmised which 1s in line with the Inland Revenue Approved
Milcage Rales (median — less than 10,000 nules per annum) which is the amount the firm
pays to staff

Where applicable, disbuisements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing tate
Category 2

Additionally some firms 1echaig@-oxpenses for example postage, stationery, photocopying
charges, telephone and fax costs, which cannot economically be recorded 1 1espect of a
each specific case Such evpenses, which are apportioned 1o cases, 1equire the approval of
the creditois, before they can be drawn, and these arc known as category 2 disbursements
The pohicy of BDO Stoy Hayward LLP effective fiom | luly 2003, 15 not to recharge any
expense which 1s not a specific cost to the case, therefore there will be no category 2
disbursements charged  Category 2 disbursements becausc they arc imprecise tequue
appror al by the cieditors befoie they can be drawn

BDO Stov Havward LLP
16 November 2007




Rule 248

) Tosat butl et pand
whiress(os) ol admmsstraions)

thy Inatt ol wooie ad
addicss ulhicgnstercd ollice
ot comp i

) losert number of
toatutmns onglesed

(dy foserm address oo doch form s
b debnanad

{u) Insert closing date

Repuit i~ nttussars tor the
nitrber af resolutions
attached

Chn ret 26010 rosolution ton
feess O

S

. COMPANIES HOUSE

Form 2 25B

Notice of conduct of business by correspondence

Name of Company Company number

Country Foods Limited

05592910
L

In the Hhigh Court of Justice, Manchester Dustrict

Raoagictrve Chancory Dongon
L= some== R

Court case number

2169 of 2006

[tull name of court]

Notice 1s heteby given by oy _DermotJ Power and 1oby Underwood of BDO Stoy Haywaid
1 LP Commeictal Buildines 11-13 Cross Sticet Manchester, M2 1BD

having been appointed admmustiaton(s) of (v _Countty Poods Tinuted whose registered affice
15 situated at Comnmarcaal Buibdings 11-15 Cross Steeet Manchester M2 1BD

that pursuant to patagraph 58 of Schedule B to the Insulvency Act 1986 enclosed 15 {c) (1)
resolution tor yow consideration  Please indicate below whether you are n favour o1 against
the 1esobution

[his torm must be recerved at (d) _ BDO Stoy Hayward LLE Commercial Buldings 11-15
Cioss Stieet, Manchester M2 13D

by 12 00 hours on (e)_20 December 2007 in order to be counted [t must be accompamed by
detatls m wriung of yow claim  Failuie to do so will lead to your vote(s) being disregarded

Resolution (1)

That the Jomt Admuusitators of the Company are authornsed to draw further tumecosts of

£8 367 80 plus VAT fiom the rematning funds within the Admimstraton in settlement of their
outstanding tume costs

[ am *in Favour / Agamst

If vou require any fuither details or clarification prior 1o teturning your voles please contact
me 7 us at the address above

Stgned @

Jomt/admmmstrator(s)

Dated A { L / “ooT7

Lo asstst the admunustrators w colkating votes please would yvou confinu bedow the tull pame of yow orgamsation when
rctunrong s form (s 16 not @ stutony regorement) -

(€ seditor « dl rame)

[




